
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 12 September 2017 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Catford 
SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  John Bardens (02083149976) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Social prescribing in-depth review - evidence session 
 

11 - 86 

5.   Healthwatch annual report 
 

87 - 144 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

145 - 158 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 12 September 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Wednesday, 30 September 2017 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Susan Wise (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Joan Reid  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday 20 July 2017, 7.00pm 

Present: Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Susan Wise (Vice Chair), Paul Bell, Peter 

Bernards, Colin Elliot, Joan Reid, Stella Jeffrey, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, and Jacq 

Paschoud.  

Apologies: Councillors Sue Hordijenko. 

Also Present: Cllr Suzannah Clarke, Joan Hutton (Head of adult social care), Belinda 

Regan (Interim Director of Governance and Patient Experience, Lewisham and 

Greenwich NHS Trust), Professor Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, 

Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board), Diana Braithwaite (Director of Commissioning 

and Primary Care), Simon Parton (Lewisham Local Medical Committee), Nigel 

Bowness (Healthwatch), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), and John Bardens 

(Scrutiny Manager). 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 

Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 

2. Declarations of interest 

The following non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

 Councillor John Muldoon is a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS 

Foundation Trust. 

 Councillor Susan Wise is a governor of the King's College Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust. 

 Councillor Jacq Paschoud has a family member in receipt of a package of adult 

social care. 

 Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a patient of primary care services in Grove 

Park. 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

Resolved: the Committee noted the response to the recommendations of the 

Committee’s review of health and social care integration. 

4. Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust Quality Account 

Belinda Regan (Interim Director of Governance and Patient Experience, Lewisham 

and Greenwich NHS Trust) introduced the report. The following key points were 

noted: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



4.1 The Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) Quality Accounts are primarily 

focused on nationally-set metrics. The Trust also sets a number of its own 

quality and safety priorities each year. The priorities for 17/18 were informed by 

CCQ inspections, complaints and other internal evidence. An easy-read version 

is produced with the assistance on the patient and welfare forums. 

4.2 Many of the measures in the quality accounts are set nationally, and while the 

response rate for measures that rely on patient responses (such as the Patient 

Reported Outcome Measure (PROMS)) is very small, the Trust is required to 

publish these results. The sending out and collection of responses for those 

measures that rely on patient feedback is managed by external organisations. 

The Trust runs its own, similar questionnaires internally, which it gets a better 

response-rate for, but it can’t publish the results of these in the quality accounts.  

4.3 2.5% of the Trust’s income in 2016/17 was conditional on achieving quality 

improvement and innovation (CQUIN) goals agreed between LGT and 

Lewisham, Greenwich and Bexley CCGs and NHS England.  

4.4 The Trust achieved 81% of its CQUIN goals for 2016/17. There are national 

and local CQUINs. The areas in which CQUINs were not achieved were 

national. One, for example, related to total reduction of antibiotic consumption. 

However, as there was a shortage of one particular antibiotic, the Trust needed 

to prescribe two separate antibiotics.  

4.5 CQUINs for 17/18 are more challenging and span across primary and 

secondary care and local authorities. The Trust usually achieves CQUINs for 

quarters one and two, but struggles in winter over quarters three and four. It will 

be a challenge to achieve CQUINs in all quarters of 2017/18.  

4.6 The information on staff harassment comes from an anonymous, externally-

managed staff survey. Problems with staff harassment have also been picked 

up by internal staff surveys and engagement. To improve results, the Trust are 

working on a programme focused on valuing staff. 

4.7 The Committee suggested using a more precise description than “partially 

achieved” for whether or not qualitative targets had been achieved, as this term 

does not indicate how close to the target the results were. 

Resolved: the Committee noted the report. 

5. Adult Safeguarding Board introduction 

Professor Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, Lewisham Safeguarding 

Adults Board) introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

Page 2



5.1 It is a statutory requirement of the Care Act 201
[...]
are, would have avoided this current situation. 

6.4 Local ward councillors also feel that they should have been consulted earlier 

and involved in the consideration of alternative proposals. 

6.5 The CCG confirmed residents were responding to the planning application 

submitted by the provider of GP services in Grove Park,  the ICO Health Group), 

and not an NHS process. The CCG’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee 

has yet to formally review proposals from the ICO Health Group. 

6.7 The CCG confirmed its responsibility to ensure that, irrespective of who the 

provider of those services might be, that Grove Park residents should have 

reasonable access to core primary care services. This current consultation, 

however, is not about the health needs of the area – it is about planning consent 

to use a residential building for different purpose. 

6.8 The Committee expressed concern about the impression given to some 

residents that their GP services could be lost if the proposal does not go ahead 

and suggested that if a conversation between the parties involved had 

happened earlier the situation may not have escalated like it has. 

Resolved: the Committee resolved to advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following: 

Page 4



Noting the confusion among residents about what is happening, the Committee 

recommends that the Mayor urges representatives from the Grove Park community, 

the ICO Health Group, the Lewisham CCG, Grove Park ward councillors, the Cabinet 

Member for Health, Wellbeing & Older People, and the Lewisham Local Medical and 

Pharmaceutical Committees to meet as soon as possible to discuss the future of 

primary care services in Grove Park, in particular to clarify the proposals for 54 

Chinbrook Road and the process that is being followed.   

7. Urgent Care Review – New Cross Walk-In Centre 

Diana Braithwaite (Director of Commissioning and Primary Care) introduced the 

report. The following key points were noted: 

7.1 The contr
[...]
hlights gaps in activity 

and plans to further develop social prescribing activity.   

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are invited to note the 

current position and the planned next steps for the development of social prescribing 

in Lewisham.  

 

3. Policy Context 

 

3.1 Members of the Committee considered a scoping note for the in depth review of social 

prescribing in June 2017. This scoping note set out the policy context, summarised 

below:  

 The challenge of caring for an elderly population, with increasingly complex 

health needs, has generated considerable interest in the benefits of social 

prescribing.  

 It has been estimated that 20% of GP visits are attributable to social rather 

medical problems (see the 2010 Marmot review, ‘Fair Society, Healthy Lives’).   

 Some health experts have advocated for the increased use of social prescribing 

as a mechanism for dealing with increased pressure in primary care. 

 Other experts suggest that there is little robust evidence of the effectiveness of 

social prescribing. 

 

3.2 Chapter 2 of the Five Year Forward View clearly states the NHS’s commitment to 

empower people and engage communities to take more control of their own health. A 

robust and growing body of evidence has demonstrated the value of person-centred 

and community-centred approaches, alongside greater local understanding of NHS 

England’s self-care efficiency aspiration underpin why coordinated action on self-care 

and social prescribing is important. 

 

3.3 The south east London STP, in common with all of London’s STPs includes a 

commitment to self-care and social prescribing.  

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
 

Report Title 
 

Developing Social Prescribing in Lewisham  

Contributors 
 

Portfolio Manager, Whole System Model of Care 
Programme Lead, Public Health and Age UK 

Item No. 5 

Class 
 

Part 1   Date:  12 September 2017 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

4. What is social prescribing? 

 

4.1 The scoping paper previously considered by the Committee provided a definition of 

social prescribing.  

 

4.2 The Report of the Annual Social Prescribing Network Conference held in London on 

20 January 2016 set out the following short and fuller definition: 

Short definition:   

Enabling healthcare professionals to refer patients to a link worker, to co-design a 

non-clinical social prescription to improve their health and wellbeing.  

Fuller definition: 

A means of enabling GPs and other frontline healthcare professionals to refer patients 

to a link worker - to provide them with a face to face conversation during which they 

can learn about the possibilities and design their own personalised solutions, i.e. ‘co-

produce’ their ‘social prescription’- so that people with social, emotional or practical 

needs are empowered to find solutions which will improve their health and wellbeing, 

often using services provided by the voluntary and community sector. 

5. The extent of social prescribing in Lewisham 

 

5.1 The scoping note previously submitted to the Committee sets out key activity 

developed to support social prescribing in Lewisham: 

 Community Connections, established in 2013 by a consortium of voluntary 

sector organisations led by Age UK Lewisham and Southwark, is a community 

development programme that supports vulnerable adults’ access local services 

and organisations to develop services that respond to identified need. Last 

year, Community Connections, supported 991 vulnerable individuals in 

Lewisham - 690 of these individuals through person centred support plans 

developed by home visiting community facilitators and a further 301 through 

advice and information given to adult social care on specific cases. Community 

Connections, Community Development Workers developed 55 organisation 

support plans working with various community groups and organisations to 

develop n
[...]
6. 

 Lewisham Stop Smoking Service 

 “Be Inspired” programme delivered by Greenwich Co-operative Development 

Agency (GCDA). This delivers a range of community nutrition and physical 

activity initiatives including healthy walks, walk leader training, community 

cookery clubs, food growing and working with community organisations to 

stimulate volunteering opportunities around good food and physical activity.  

 20 local voluntary and community projects in North Lewisham through the 

“Choose Health” fund.  These include a walking football group at Millwall 

Football Club, a gardening and social club at Friendsbury gardens, Pulse 

(Brockley community café) and REMEC Elderly Project. 

 

5.3 A Social Prescribing Review Group was established in December 2016 to develop a 

system-wide approach to the development of social prescribing in Lewisham. The 

group aims to deliver a short term project that captures the schemes and activity in 

Lewisham that might be considered social prescribing, identify gaps in provision to 

improve coordination/ targeting of activity and potentially establish a more coherent 

social prescribing model. The group will ensure that activity specifically focussed on 

mental health not captured in this paper, will be included in the mapping exercise. The 

stakeholder group includes representatives from Health, Primary Care, Public Health, 

Social Care and Community Connections.  

 

5.4 Four local care networks have been established to improve connections between 

services, better co-ordinate care and strengthen relationships between professionals.  

A number of tools, services and partnerships have been developed to support local 

care networks to facilitate more effective social prescribing. These include:  

 Neighbourhood Community Teams (NCTs) These virtual teams bring 

together district nurses, adult social care staff.  

 Multi-disciplinary Meetings bring together members of the Neighbourhood 

Community Teams with GPs and other health and care professionals such as 

Mental Health workers to plan and arrange holistic coordinated care for patients 

and service users with complex needs.  

Page 13



 

 Neighbourhood Co-ordinators support health and care staff within each 

neighbourhood to improve multi-disciplinary working and facilitate effective 

liaison between health and care providers across Lewisham for patients and 

services users with complex needs.  

 Lewisham’s Single Point of Access has a team of advisers who can support 

residents requiring general health and care information and advice.  

 

5.5 Four Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships, one in each 

neighbourhood, have been established. The NCDPs, delivered by Community 

Connections, bring together voluntary and community sector organisations and groups 

in that area to support community development and connect to statutory health and 

care providers. Community Connections workers are encouraging local community 

groups to engage with each partnership, organising the partnership meetings, and 

playing a key role in aligning the work programmes of the different community 

development workers in each neighbourhood to maximise the use of resources and 

avoid duplication. The NCDPs clearly have the potential to enhance the role of the 

voluntary and community sector in relation to social prescribing.  

 

5.6 In 2016, Lewisham Community Education Provider Network commissioned ‘care 

navigation skills’ training for GP receptionists. The purpose of the training was to 

introduce general navigation skills into the non-clinical workforce, so that they may be 

incorporated, to some degree at least, into the work of staff that have direct patient 

access. This work is different in scope to training for ‘Care Navigators’, a distinct role 

that has been developed in many health and care systems.  

 

5.7 A number of voluntary and community sector organisations deliver social prescribing 

a
[...]
t of service design and 

implementation.  

The relationships we have built with 

commissioners and providers have allowed 

patients, service users and the public to 

influence changes in health and social care 

services. 

 

SLaM 

 

In July, Healthwatch Lewisham and three 

other local Healthwatch worked in 

partnership with South London and 

Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) to 

gather the public’s views on SLaM’s 

proposed plans around a Centralised Place 

of Safety. 

 

The police can use the law (section 136 of 

the mental health act) to take people from 

a public place to a “Place of Safety” if they 

seem to have a mental illness and be in 

need of care. A Place of Safety is a place 

where mental health professionals can 

assess people’s needs and work out the 

best next steps.  

 

At the time of the consultation, there was a 

small place of safety in each of the SLaM 

boroughs (Croydon, Lambeth, Lewisham 

and Southwark). SLaM’s plans were to 

replace these with one larger Centralised 

Place of Safety on the Maudsley Hospital 

site in Southwark. 

 

 

 

 

 

We supported SLaM to invite further 

engagement and designed an Open Day to 

discuss the proposal. We used our extensive 

networks to help promote the event widely, 

and encouraged people to voice their 

opinions about the Centralised Place of 

Safety.  

Around 200 people came to the open day 

and all feedback was shared with the team 

of managers, clinicians and service user / 

carer consultants who are overseeing the 

developments. Discussions about the Place 

of Safety are on-going and service users & 

carers continue to be involved in 

developing the service. 

Healthwatch continues to monitor and 

inform the public of any further 

developments relating to the Place of 

Safety. 

 

  

Page 121



 

Healthwatch Lewisham 34 
 

Lewisham CCG 

 

In January 2017, NHS Lewisham Clinical 

Commissioning Group commissioned 

Healthwatch Lewisham to deliv
[...]

who access pharmacy services to be included. 

Scenarios were constructed to help pharmacy 

technicians explore how they might handle 

different situations they may face when 

delivering pharmacy services. By having 

Healthwatch involvement, the focus shifted 

to the service user’s needs and moved away 

from a “one size fits all” method of solving 

problems. Having participants consider how 

their actions are viewed from a member of 

the public’s perspective resulted in a more 

patient-centred approach. 

Healthwatch’s presence highlights the 

importance of going the extra mile in order 

to benefit the patient. Hearing about the 

impact that healthcare professionals’ actions 

have on service-users’ outcomes is powerful. 

Having Healthwatch support in developing 

learning material for healthcare professionals 

is hugely beneficial”. 

Samantha Quaye, Centre for Pharmacy 

Postgraduate Education 

 

 

Healthwatch at Pharmacy Technician 

Design Day 

 

Quality Accounts 

Healthwatch Lewisham responds annually 

to the Quality Accounts of the NHS trusts 

and providers delivering services across the 

London Borough of Lewisham. 

 

These are:  

 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust 

 South London and Maudsley NHS 

Foundation Trust 

Impact: Our evidenced 

based feedback allows us to 

directly respond to the 

providers’ performance and 

delivery over the last 

financial year, and to 

ensure patient experience 

and engagement is at the 

heart of their work.  

We regularly meet with the NHS Trusts and 

submits relevant intelligence and insight 

from our routine engagement.  

 

 

  

Page 126



 

Healthwatch Lewisham 39 
 

Following the success of last year’s event, we organised a second informative 

event on self care during Self Care Week in November 2016 to raise awareness 

about the importance of self care and the self-management of long term health 

conditions. 

 

Self Care Matters began with a market stall, with a variety o
[...]
ldren and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young 
People 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Introduction of a new Public 
Space Protection Order 
 

25/10/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Janet Daby, 
Cabinet Member 
Community Safety 
 

 
  

 

May 2017 
 

Report of the Barriers to 
Participation Working Party 
 

22/11/17 
Council 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Suzannah 
Clarke, Chair Planning 
Committee C 
 

 
  

 

May 2017 
 

Lewisham Future Programme 
2018/19 Revenue Budget 
Savings 
 

06/12/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2017 
 

Deptford Lounge & Tidemill 
School Facilities and Centre 
Management 
 

06/12/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Paul Maslin, 
Cabinet Member for 

 
  

 

P
age 156



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Children and Young 
People 
 

P
age 157



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 158


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Social prescribing in-depth review - evidence session
	05 Social prescribing in-depth review - evidence session - 120917
	05 Appendix A - Sydenham Garden Annual Evaluation 2017 - 120917
	05 Appendix B - Rotherham social prescribing evaluation - 120917
	05 Appendix C - Rotherham social prescribing presentation - 120917
	����Rotherham Social Prescribing  �����
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Contact Details


	5 Healthwatch annual report
	05 Healthwatch Lewisham Annual Report 2016-17 - 120917

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work programme - 120917
	06 Appendix C - Key Decision Plan - 120917




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Susan Wise (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko, Stella Jeffrey, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Jacq Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham), Fiona Kirkman, 
Folake Segun (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham), Jacky Bourke-White (Age UK), 
Joan Hutton, Sarah Wainer (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) and Dr Danny 
Ruta (London Borough of Lewisham)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Bernards and Councillor Joan 
Reid 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
 
Councillor John Muldoon is a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Susan Wise is a governor of the King's College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

4. Social prescribing in-depth review - evidence session 
 
Fiona Kirkman (Prevention and Early Intervention Programme Manager) and 
Jacky Bourke-White (Chief Executive, Age UK Lewisham and Southwark) spoke to 
the report. The following key points were noted: 
 
4.1 Officers outlined the key elements of the definition of social prescribing 

developed by the Social Prescribing Network: a healthcare professional 
making a referral to a link worker; a link worker then developing a support 
plan, which is a personal prescription for the individual; which will then refer 
people into a range of voluntary and community sector activities. 

4.2 In December 2016, council officers established a project to review social 
prescribing in Lewisham. The group includes representatives from 
Lewisham CCG, the council’s Public Health team, community connections, 
and libraries.  

4.3 The social prescribing review group has already found that there are 
various models of social prescribing in operation in the borough. Although 
the review is intending to focus on those activities that fit in with the Social 
Prescribing Network definition, in particular where there is a link worker in 
place.  



 
 
 

2 

4.4 The review is particularly focussing on the mechanism by which social 
prescribing referrals are made, and how this can operate as effectively as 
possible.  

4.5 It is important to think about how best to support those who may be able to 
navigate the system themselves, by making going online easier, for 
example, as well as those who may need support over the phone or face-
to-face. 

4.6 The review group is taking into account local and national evidence. While 
there is a wealth of data on various social prescribing activities, there is 
much less on the different referral mechanisms in use. 

4.7 The review will also look into whether there is the necessary infrastructure 
and capacity in the local voluntary and community sector.  

4.8 Social prescribing is part of the wider shift towards prevention, early action 
and enabling people to look after themselves – by finding information or 
making connections in the local community, for example.  

4.9 It is not necessarily a medical model. It is about how you support an 
individual’s wider health and wellbeing. Not just their health and care needs, 
but other issues such as social isolation as well. 

4.10 It is important to consider how social prescribing fits in with the broader 
model of community-based care in the borough. Social prescribing is a key 
part of the four Neighbourhood Care Networks being developed in the 
borough.  

4.11 The SAIL (Safe and Independent Living) Lewisham checklist is split into 
three main sections: health and wellbeing, living conditions, and safety, 
security and income. SAIL Lewisham has formed partnerships with various 
organisations in the borough to provide referrals within each of these areas. 
These range from the fire brigade and the police to the community falls 
teams and community dieticians. 

4.12 When SAIL receives a checklist, a coordinator contacts the person to go 
through and confirm the different referrals they have received. Having just 
one person helping people to coordinate the various referrals they have 
received is an important part of the scheme. 

4.13 SAIL Lewisham is an example of targeted intervention. The partners and 
referrals on the SAIL checklist all provide services that benefit people over 
60.  Many of the referrals are about early intervention and prevention and 
taking a holistic approach. Community dieticians, for example, as older 
people can often have a poor diet and malnourishment. 

4.14 Under the living conditions section of the checklist, SAIL have established a 
partnership with Advice Lewisham to provide help and advice on housing-
related issues such as maintenance and repairs. They help homeowners 
and private renters as well as those in social housing, and can do home 
visits if needed. 



 
 
 

3 

4.15 In Lewisham, a high proportion of SAIL referrals have come from 
homeowners. In Southwark, a much higher proportion referrals come from 
social housing tenants. 

4.16 There are some groups and activities which, although based in Southwark, 
Lewisham residents are able to use. Some providers work across borders 
and boroughs. 

4.17 SAIL has helped with a number of cases involving hoarding. 

4.18 SAIL is not an emergency service. Coordinators can flag up issues they 
come across when speaking to people, but at the moment there is a 10-day 
target for getting in first contact with people. 

4.19 SAIL Lewisham noted that there is unmet need in the community for various 
types of support, with many people having to wait longer for their referrals 
than SAIL would like. SAIL usually aim to refer people on within six weeks. 

4.20 SAIL Lewisham have identified a gap in activities and referrals for people 
under 60 as it continues to receive referrals from people in their 40s and 
50s. 

4.21 GPs in particular have difficulty finding support for those over 50 but under 
60 – people who are often vulnerable. 

4.22 People do not necessarily need to be referred through SAIL to access all 
the support services in the borough. People are free to make connections 
and find the support they need. SAIL is there to help those who are less 
likely to be able to do this themselves. 

4.23 The over 60s age group was chosen to pilot SAIL in Lewisham because 
older people are more likely to have more than one long-term condition. 
They are also less likely to have internet access or be familiar with what is 
available, and more likely to become socially isolated and need help finding 
support. 

4.24 Officers pointed out that there are a number of other interventions and 
activities in the borough that are available to people under 60, such as 
Nature’s Gym and Weight Watchers.   

4.25 To help maintain its knowledge of the various groups and providers in the 
borough, SAIL works closely with community connections and the 
community-development workers in each of the four neighbourhoods. 

4.26 There is also stakeholder group, which a number of providers are part of. 
This group is usually refreshed when new questions are included on the 
checklist or new providers introduced. 

4.27 Officers also noted that local voluntary and community sector groups are 
also cross-referring between themselves if they can see that a service or 
activity would help someone. 



 
 
 

4 

4.28 Social prescribing features in NHS England’s General Practice Forward 
View. It’s been widely reported that around 20% of GP consultations are for 
non-clinical reasons, and that people need support in other ways. 

The Committee made a number of comments. The following points were noted: 

4.29 The committee queried how SAIL establishes and maintains relationships 
with the various providers and agencies in the borough, and how it keeps its 
list of partners up to date. 

4.30 The committee noted that the Rotherham social prescribing scheme 
(discussed in the agenda pack) was targeted at people with long-term 
conditions, and that this tended to include people in their 40s and 50s.  

4.31 The committee asked SAIL how far away they were from extending their 
services to these people in their 40s and 50s with long-term conditions. 

4.32 The committee noted that in other parts of the country some people have 
had new boilers installed as part of social prescribing, given the strong 
correlation between poverty, fuel poverty and poor health.   

 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the evidence provided by the witnesses.  
 

5. Healthwatch annual report 
 
Folake Segun (Director, Healthwatch Lewisham) introduced the report. The 
following key points were noted: 
 
5.1 Last year, Healthwatch Lewisham spoke to 3,200 residents face to face, 

compiled 1,400 patient stories, and ran a series of “engagement hubs” in 
different locations to encourage people to come and share their stories and 
experiences. 

5.2 The dates and locations of the engagement hubs were advertised in 
advance and more than 600 residents attended, gathering powerful stories 
about GP, pharmacy and dentist experiences. 

5.3 Hubs were previously held mostly in clinical locations. They are now held in 
a wider range of places, such as job centres, for example. Hubs are not 
necessarily about collecting information about that venue. 

5.4 Engagement with children and young people also continues – speaking with 
more than 400 people last year. This included having conversations about 
sexual health and the support available if a young person is in a crisis. 

5.5 Healthwatch also published their See Hear Now report, which looked at 
access to health and wellbeing services for those with sensory impairments 
and learning disabilities. 

5.6 The report identified a number of themes which run across all communities, 
such as GP access. But it also identified a need for support to attend 
appointments and a strong feeling that more disabling awareness training is 



 
 
 

5 

needed for those on the front line of these services, specifically on 
engaging with people with these particular disabilities. 

5.7 Last year was the first year that Healthwatch provided NHS complaints 
advocacy services, working with more than 100 people to make complaints. 

5.8 Access to services remained a priority for Healthwatch last year. This 
included how people engage with pharmacies. Healthwatch visited 10 
pharmacies across the borough and were invited to present their findings at 
a pharmacy training day to help new pharmacists engage better with people 
who use their services. Their findings were cited by NHS England 

5.9 Healthwatch continues to build a social media presence with more than 
1,000 follows and 8,000 impressions. 

5.10 Healthwatch worked with this committee on its in-depth review of health and 
social care integration. 

5.11 Healthwatch continues to have seats on 18 boards in the borough. 

5.12 The work of Healthwatch is supported by around 21 Lewisham volunteers, 
who gave 129 days of their time last year. 

5.13 Healthwatch recently published a report on their investigation of patient 
experience of hospital discharge at Lewisham Hospital. 

5.14 The investigation found that there was generally good dialogue between 
staff and patients and that the team in the discharge lounge were 
particularly warm and welcoming. 

5.15 The investigation also found, however, that there were some internal 
communications problems between nurses, consultants and doctors.  

5.16 The investigation found that there were some gaps in communication with 
families and carers when it came to discharge planning – checking that 
people had essentials at home for when they arrived, for example. 

5.17 The report was received by the Trust and an action plan has been put 
together as a result. The discharge team have also put training in place on 
how to involve families in the discharge process.   

 
Resolved: the committee noted the annual report. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 


